Docket No.: 48,163

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93)

04-29-1998

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar P08/REV02  Tab settings   APR 1 3 1998	Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Communicationer of Pater 10069	97268 attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Stephen A. Dunn 1949 Naniu Place Honolulu, Hawaii 96822	Name and address of receiving party(ies):     Name: PolyVue Bahamas Ltd.
	Internal Address:
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
☑ Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address: P.O. Box 7768
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Ansbacher House, Bank Lane
Other	City: Nassau, Bahamas State: ZIP:
Execution Date: April 2, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes  No
Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application	n, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
08/716,199	
PCT/US96/15589	
Additional numbers attac	ched? 🔲 Yes 🗵 No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2
Name: George W. Neuner, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 80.00
Internal Address: DIKE, BRONSTEIN, ROBERTS & CUSHMAN LLP	☑ Enclosed
D4/28/1998 DCDATES 00000221 08716199	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
01 FCstreet Address: 130 Water Street OP	8. Deposit account number:
City: Boston State: MA ZIP: 02109	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
of the original document.	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
George W. Neuner	April 9, 1998 Signature Date
Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including covers	3

1844.48163

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, **Stephen A. DUNN**, residing at 1949 Naniu Place, Honolulu, Hawaii 96822, U.S.A. ("Assignor"), is the owner of the International Patent Application No. PCT/US96/15589, filed on September 27, 1996, and the U. S. Patent Application Serial No. 08/716,199, filed September 27, 1996, both for "Contact Lens and Process for Fitting";

WHEREAS, **POLYVUE BAHAMAS LTD**., P.O. Box 7768, Ansbacher House, Bank Lane, Nassau, Bahamas ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said International Patent Application and said U. S. Patent Application and corresponding patents and patent applications throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest throughout the world in and to said International Patent Application and said U. S. Patent Application, and any and all corresponding Letters Patent, whether U. S. or foreign, that are or may be granted therefrom including without limitation any extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues and renewals thereof, or other equivalents thereof.

Assignor further assigns to and empowers Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees, all rights to make applications for patents and to prosecute such applications as well as to claim and receive the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and the right to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization.

The undersigned agree(s) to furnish all pertinent facts and documents relating to said applications, said invention and said patent(s) as may be known and accessible to the undersigned, and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or other proceeding related thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee any and all papers, instruments or affidavits necessary or desirable to apply for, obtain, maintain or enforce said applications or said patent(s) in connection with any interference which may be declared, and any litigation or other proceeding concerning the applications or any continuations, divisions or reissues thereof or Patent(s) or reissue patent(s) issued thereon, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference, litigation or other proceeding.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid patent(s) to the Assignee in the United States and throughout the world, as determined by and in the sole discretion of the Assignee, and to vest all

PATENT REEL: 9122 FRAME: 0522 Assignment of Stephen A. Dunn Page 2 of 2

rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States of America resulting from said application or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he or she has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he or she has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned Assignor has hereunto signed his name, this day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 1998.

Stephen A. Dunn

Date April 2, 19,98

RECORDED: 04/13/1998

Signature of Witness

Name (print):

PATENT REEL: 9122 FRAME: 0523